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SUMMONS 

(CITACION JUDICIAL) 

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT: 

(AV/SO AL DEMANDADO): 

HAPPY KOALA LLC, individually and dba HAPPY 
MAM:MOTH; and DOES 1-100 
YOU ARE BEING SUED BY PLAINTIFF: 

(LO ESTA DEMANDANDO EL DEMANDANTE): 
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, INC., a California 
non-profit corporation 

FOR COURT USE ONLY 
(SOLO PARA USO DE LA CORTE} 

SUM-100 

NOTICE! You have been sued. The court may decide against you without your being heard unless you respond within 30 days. Read the information 
below. 

You have 30 CALENDAR DAYS after this summons and legal papers are served on you to file a written response at this court and have a copy 
served on the plaintiff. A letter or phone call will not protect you. Your written response must be in proper legal form if you want the court to hear your 
case. There may be a court form that you can use for your response. You can find these court forms and more information at the California Courts 
Online Self-Help Center (www.courtinfo.ca.gov/selfhelp), your county law library, or the courthouse nearest you. If you cannot pay the filing fee, ask 
the court clerk for a fee waiver form. If you do not fife your response on time, you may lose the case by default, and your wages, money, and property 
may be taken without further warning from the court 

There are other legal requirements. You may want to call an attorney right away. If you do not know an attorney, you may want to call an attorney 
referral service. If you cannot afford an attorney, you may be eligible for free legal services from a nonprofit legal services program. You can locate 
these nonprofit groups at the California Legal Services Web site {www.lawhelpcalifomia.org), the California Courts Online Self-Help Center 
(www.courtinfo.ca.gov/selfhelp), or by contacting your local court or county bar association. NOTE: The court has a statutory lien for waived fees and 
costs on any settlement or arbitration award of $10,000 or more in a civil case. The court's lien must be paid before the court will dismiss the case. 
;AVISO! Lohan demandado. Si no responde dentro de 30 dias, la carte puede decidir en su contra sin escuc/1ar su version. Lea la informaci6n a 
continuaci6n. 

Tiene 30 DiAS DE CALENDAR JO despues de que le entreguen esta citaci6n y papeles legales para presentar una respuesta por escrito en esta 
carte y hacer que se entregue una copia al demandante. Una carta o una 1/amada telef6nica no lo protegen. Su respuesta par escrito tiene que estar 
en formato legal correcto si desea que procesen su caso en la carte. Es posible que haya un formulario que usted pueda usar para su respuesta. 
Puede encontrar estos formularios de la carte y mas informaci6n en el Centro de Ayuda de las Cortes de California (www.sucorte.ca.govJ, en la 
biblioteca de /eyes de su condado o en la carte que le quede mas cerca. Si no puede pagar la cuota de presentaci6n, pida al secretario de la carte 
que le de un formulario de exenci6n de pago de cuotas. Si no presenta su respuesta a tiempo, puede perder el caso par inwmplimiento y la carte le 
podra quitar su sue/do, dinero y bienes sin mas advertencia. 

Hay otros requisitos Jegales. Es recomendable que flame a un abogado inmediatamente. Si no conoce a un abogado, puede /Jamar a un servicio de 
remisi6n a abogados. Si no puede pagar a un abogado, es posible que cumpla con /os requisitos para obtener servicios /egales gratuitos de un 
programa de servicios legales sin fines de lucro. Puede encontrar estos grupos sin fines de Jucro en el sitio web de California Legal Services, 
(www.lawhelpcalifomia.org), en el Centro de Ayuda de las Cortes de California, (www.sucorte.ca.govJ o poniendose en contacto con la carte o el 
co/egio de abogados locales. AV/SO.· Par fey, la carte tiene derecho a reclamar las cuotas y las costos exentos par imponer un gravamen sabre 
cualquier recuperaci6n de $10,000 6 mas de valor recibida mediante un acuerdo o una concesi6n de arbitraje en un caso de derecho civil. Tiene que 
oaaar el aravamen de la carte antes de aue la carte oueda desechar el caso. 

The name and address of the court is: .--------------------CASE NUMBER: 

(El nombre y direcci6n de la corte es): !Alameda County Superior Comt 
(Numero deJ casoJ. 

1225 Fallon Street 
Oakland, CA 94612 

The name, address, and telephone number of plaintifl's attorney, or plaintiff without an attorney, is: 
(El nombre, la direcci6n y el numero de telefono de/ abogado de/ demandante, o de/ demandante que no tiene abogado, es): 

Michael Freund 1919 Addison Sb.'eet, Suite 104 Berkeley, CA 94704 Tel: (510) 499-1992 

DATE: Clerk, by 
(Fecha) (Secretario) 

(For proof of service of this summons, use Proof of Service of Summons (form POS-010).) 
(Para prueba de entrega de esta citation use el formulario Proof of Service of Summons, (POS-010)). 

NOTICE TO THE PERSON SERVED: You are served 
[SEAL] 

1. D as an individual defendant.

2. D as the person sued under the fictitious name of (specify):

3. D on behalf of (specify):

under: D CCP 416.10 (corporation) CCP 416.60 (minor) 

, Deputy 

(Adjunto) 

D CCP 416.20 (defunct corporation)
D 
D 
D 

CCP 416.70 (conservatee) 

Form Adopted for Mandatory Use 
Judicial Council of Califcmia 

SUM-100 [Rev. July 1, 2009] 

D CCP 416.40 (association or partnership)

D other (specify):
4. D by personal delivery on (date):

SUMMONS 

CCP 416.90 (authorized person) 

Pa e1 of1 

Code of Civil Procedure §§ 412.20. 465 
www.courtinfo.ca.gov 
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E RO MENT L RE 'EAR H T �IN 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF ALAMEDA 

ENVJRONME TAL RE EARCH CE TER, 
INC., a California non-profit corporation 

Plaintiff, 

CASE 0. 

COMPLAINT FOR INJ N TIVE 
AND DE LARA TORY RELIEF AND 
CJV IL PE AL TIES 

15 HAPPY KOALA LLC, indi iduaJl and dba 
HAPPY MAMMOTH; and DOE 1-100 

[Miscellan ous ivil ompJaint 42 ] 
Proposition 65. Health & a ty Code 

ection 25249.5 et s q.] 

17 

l8 

Defendant 

] 9 Plaintiff nvironmental R arch ent r, lnc. hereb all ge : 

[ 

INTRODUCTIO 

20 

21 

22 1. Plaintiff n ir nmental Rese, r h enter, Lnc. (hereinaft r .. Plaintiff' or "ER ") brings

23 this action as a private attorn general enforcer and in th public intere t pursuant to l alth & 

24 afety Code se tion 25249.7, subdi ision (d). The afe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement 

25 Act f 1986 (Health & a£ Code secti n 25249. - el. eq.) al o known as' Propo iti n 6�,, 

26 mandates that businesses with ten or more employees must pro ide a "cJ ar and reasonable 

27 warning" prior to e po ing any individual to a ch mical known to the state to cau cancer or 

28 repr ductive toxicit . Lead, m rcury and p rfluorooctan i Acid P 
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) are chemicals known 



to the tate f alifornia to cause cancer and/or birth defi cts and other repr ductive harm. 

2 This om plaints eks injunctive and declaratory r lief and ci il penaltie to remed the ongojng 

failur of D fi nd nt Happ Koala L individually and dba Happ Mamm th 'Happ 

4 Mammoth' ) and D e 1-100 (hereinafter individually referred to as "Defendant' or ollecti 

5 'D fondant ), t \i arn con umer that they ha e been exposed to lead and/or mercury and/or 

6 P OA from a numb r of Happy Mammoth's nutritional health product as t forth in paragraph 

7 3 at levels exceeding the applicable Maximum Allowable os eve] ( 'MA ') and requiring 

8 

9 

10 

l 1

aming pursuant to Health & af ety Code section 25249.6. 

JI 

PARTIES 

2. Plaintiff ER is a alifornia non-prof it corporation dedicated to among other causes 

12 helping safeguard the public fr m h alt11 hazard b r ducing th us and mi u f hazardou 

13 and toxic chemicals, facilitating a afe en ironm nt £ r con um r and employ e and 

14 encouraging corp rate re ponsibil ity. 

15 3. D fend nt Happy Mammoth is a business that develop rnanufa tur s, mark ts.

distribut s, and/or sells nutritional health produ ts that have exposed user to lead and/or 

17 mercury and/or PF A in th State of California with.in the rel vant tatute of limitation p ri d. 

l8 Th se' UBJE TPR D "(a id ntified in the Notices of Violation dated July 12 2024 

19 and Jul 26, 2024 att hed hereto as E bibit A and B) are: (1) Happy Mammoth e lim

20 

21 

ompl t Protein Meal anilla Bean (lead mercury, PFO ) and 2 Happ Mamm th Fit lim

up rGreens VanjlJa Bean I ad, PFOA). D fonda nt Happy Koala LL indi idually and dba 

22 Happy Mammoth is a company ubject to Proposition 65 it empl s t n r mor p rsons and 

2 

24 

ha mployed ten or more per on at all tim rel vant to this action. 

4. De:6 ndants Does I - I 00, ar named her in under fictitiou name , their tru names

_5 and capacitie ar unkn wn to ERC. ER is inform d and b li ve , and ther on allege . that 

26 each of said D es i r spon ible in ome actionable manner, for the event and happ nings 

27 h reinaft r r fi rr d to either through said Doe c ndu t, or through th onduct of its agents. 

28 servant or mpl yees, or in some oth r mann r, causing th banns alleged by �R in this 

Page 2 o f 9 
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omplaint. Wh n aid true nam s and capacitie f D es are ascertain d, ER will seek leave 

2 I to amend thi Complainl to set forth the same. 

3 

4 

III 

IDRISDICTION AND VENUE 

S. This Court ha jurisdiction pursuant to California Constitution Article 1 ection I 0

6 hich grants the uperior Court original juri clicti n in alJ causes except those gi en by statute 

7 to oth r trial ourts. Th statute under which this action is brought does not specify any other 

8 basis for jurisdiction. 

9 6. This Court bas jurisdiction o er Happy Mammoth because Happy am.moth has

IO ufficient minimum contacts with alifomia and oth rwi intentionally avails its If of the 

11 Cali£ rnia market through the marketing, cti tribution, and/or sale of tbe UBJE T 

12 PROD CTS in the St.ate of California o as to render the exerci of jurisdiction over it by th 

13 California court n i t nt with tractitional notions of fair play and substantial justice. 

14 7. he omplaint is bas d n allegations contained in the oti f Violation dated 

15 July 12, 2024 and Jul 26. 2024, served on the alifornia Attom G neral other public 

16 enforcers and Happy ammoth. The otic s of Violation constitute ad quate notice to Happ 

17 Mammoth b cau e th y provid d adequate information to allow Happy Mammoth to assess th 

18 nature of the alleged violations, c nsi t nt with Proposition 65 and its imp1em nting 

19 regulati n . certificat of merit and a certificate of service accompanied each cop of th 

20 

21 

22 

23 

otic s of Violation, and both certificates comply with Proposition 65 and its implementing 

otic of Violation served 011 Happy Mammoth also included a copy of '·The 

ate Drinking W ter and Toxic Enforc ment ct of 1986 (Proposition 65): A ummary." 

of th otic f Vi lation and accompanying documents comp I ied with Propo iti n 65 

24 and its imp] menting reguJations. Attached hereto as Exhibit A and Bar true and correct 

25 copies of the Notices o Violation and a s ciated documents. ore than 0 days have pas ed 

26 since mailed the N tices of Violation and no public enforcement entity h fi1 d a 

27 

2 

ornplaint in this case. 

8. Thi C urt i th pr p r v nu for the action because th caus of action ba e arisen in

Page 3 of9 
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1 th w1ty of Alam da where som of the violations ofla.w hav occurred. and will continue to 
. . 

2 o cur. due to the ongoing sale of Happ Mammoth s products. Furthermore enue 1s proper m

3 this Court under Cod of Civil Procedure section 395.5 and H a1th 

4 25249.7. 

afety od section 

5 W 

6 TATUTORYBACKGRO ND 

7 9. Th afe Drinking Water and o ic Enforcement t of J 86 i an initiative tatute 

8 pa ed as "Prop ition 65 b al'l o erwhelming majority vat of I.he people in ovemb r f 

9 1986. 

10 10. he a.ming r quirement of Prop 1tjon 65 is contained in Health & afety ode

11 section 25249.6 hich pr ide : 

12 

13 

14 

15 

N rs n ill the cours of doing bu iness shall knowingly and 
intentionaJl expo any individual to a chemical known to the tat to 
cause cancer or reproductive toxicity without first gi ing cl ar and 
reas nable \ aming to su h individual e ·c pt a provided in Section 
25249.10. 

16 11. The Office o • Environmental Health Hazard Asse sment ( •oEHHA') a di isjon of al ,

17 ◄ PA, is the 1 ad agency in charge o the implementation of Proposition 65. 0 HHA

18 administer lhe Proposition 65 pr gram and adminfat r regulations that gov rn Proposition 65 

19 in gen rat, including warnings to comply with the statut . he warning regulations ar found at 

20 Tit! 27 of the California ode of Regulations rticle 6. The r gulations defin pose as "to 

21 

22 

ause to ingest, inha1 contact via bod surface or otherwise com into contact with a Ii ted 

b mica!. An individual may com into contact with a li ted chemical through water, air food 

23 consumer products and any other environmental exposure as well a ccupational. xposures." 

24 (CaJ. od R gs., tit. 27, § 25102 subd. i .) 

25 12. In thi ca e, the e po ure are caused by c n umer products. A con umer product i

26 • defined a "any article, or c mp nent part th reo , including food that is produc d, distributed.

27 or sold f; th personal use, con umption or enjoym nt fa consumer." (Cal. ode Regs., tit. 

28 27, § 25600.l. ubd. (d).) ood 'include 'dietary supplement 'a defined in California Code 
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of egulations title 17 section 10200." Id. at subd. g .) A con umer product exposur ' an 

2 exposure thal resu_lts from a person's a qui ition, purchase storage con umption or any 

reasonably fore eabl u e fa consumer product including consumption of a food." (id at 

4 1 ubd. (e).) 

5 13. On ugust 30, 2016, the Office of dminjstrati La approved th adoption of

6 0 HI A's amendments to Article 6, lear and Reasonable Warnings of the California ode of 

7 R gulation . This action repealed virtuall all oftthe regulatory provisions of TitJe 27 of th 

8 California de ofRegu]ations Articl 6 ( ction 2 601 et seq.) andr placed the repeal d 

9 tion ith new regulat" n set forth in t o n Subarticle to Arti l 6 that became 

10 op rativ on Au!!llst 30,.2018 the " w Warning Regulation. ). The ew Warning 

11 Regulations provide, among other thing methods of transmi ion and content of wamfog 

12 deem d to comply with Prop sition 65. I appy Mammoth is subj ct to the warning 

13 requirements el forth in th 

14 2018. 

w Warning Regulations that became operativ on August 30, 

15 14. Health & a£ ty ode section 25249.6 provid s that· person in th cour e of doing 

16 bu ine s shall knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the 

17 t t t cau e cancer or reproductive toxicity without frrst giving cJ ar and reasonabl warning 

18 to such indi idual .... " The New Warning Regulations apply wh n clear and reasonabl 

19 warnings are required under ection 25249.6. Pursualll to th ew Warning R gulation 

20 con umer product warning "mu t b prominently dj pla ed on a label, labeling, or ign, and 

21 must displayed with su h conspicuousn ss as compared with oth r ord statements, 

22 designs or device on the label ]abeling, or ign a to render the warning lik ly to be seen. 

23 read and understood by an ordinary individual under customary condition of purchase or us ." 

24 (Id at§ 25601, subd. (c).) 

25 15. Proposition 65 e :tabli hes a procedure by which the tate i t d velop a list of

26 chemical • knov.rn to the tate to cause cane r or eproductive toxicity." (H alth & afety Cod , 

27 § 25249.8.) There is no duty to provide a cl ar and reasonable warning until 12-month after 

2 th ch mi al is published on the State li t. (H alth & afety ode § 25249.10 subd. ). 
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16. Lead was listed as a chemical known to the State of California to cause developmental

2 toxicity in the fetus and male and female reproductive toxicity on Febniary 27, 1987. Lead was 

3 listed as a chemical known to the State of California to cause cancer on October 1, 1992. 

4 (OEHHA Chemicals Considered or Listed Under Proposition 65 -

5 https://oehha.ca.gov/proposition-65/chemicaJs/lead-and-lead-compounds.) The MADL for lead 

6 as a chemical known to cause reproductive toxicity is 0.5 micrograms per day. (Cal. Code 

7 Regs .. tit. 27, §25805, subd. (b).) The o Significant Risk Level for lead as a carcinogen is 15 

8 micrograms per day. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27. §25705, subd. (b).) 

9 17. Perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) was }jsted as a chemical known to the State of California

IO to cause developmental toxicity on ovember 10, 2017. On February 25, 2022. the State of 

l I California officially listed perfluorooctanoic acid (PFOA) as a chemical known to cause cancer

12 (OEHHA Chemicals Considered or Listed Under Proposition 65 -

13 https://oehha.ca.gov/proposition-65/chemicals/per:fluorooctanoic-acid-pfoa-and-its-salts). 

14 18. Mercury and mercury compounds were listed as chemicals known to the State of

15 California to cause developmental toxicity in the fetus and male and female reproductive 

16 toxicity on July l, I 990 (see https://oehha.ca.gov/proposition-65/chemicals/mercury-and-

17 mercury-compounds). 

18 I 9. Proposition 65 provides that any person ''violating or threatening to violate'· Proposition 

19 65 may be enjoined in any court ofcompetentjurisdiction. (Health & Safety Code, §25249.7, 

20 subd. (a).) To ''threaten to violate'· means "to create a condition in which there is a substantial 

21 probability that a violation wiJI occur." (Health & Safety Code, § 25249 .11, subd. ( e ). ) 

22 Furthennore, violators are subject to a civil penalty of up to $2,500 per day for each violation. 

23 (Health & Safety Code,§ 25249.7, subd. (b)(l).) 

24 20. Proposition 65 may be enforced by any person in the public interest who provides notice

25 sixty days before filing suit to both the violator and designated law enforcement officials. The 

26 failure oflaw enforcement officials to file a timely Complaint enables a citizen suit to be filed 

27 pursuant to Health & Satety Code section 25249.7, subdivisions (c) and (d). 

28 /// 
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1 

2 

3 

V 

TATEMENTOFFACTS 

l. Happ Mammoth has d vel ped, manufactured marketed, di tribured, and/or sold th

UBJE T PRODUCT containing lead and/or mercury and/or P OA into the tate of 

alifornia including into Alameda County. onsumption of th UBJECT PR DU TS 

6 according to the directions and/or recommendations pro id d for said products cause 

7 consumers to be exposed to lead at l ls exceeding the 0.5 micrograms p r day MADL and/or 

8 to be exp sed to mercury and/or PFOA and requiring a warning. Consumers have been 

9 ingesting thes product for many years without any knowledge of their expo ure to the very 

l 0 dang rous ch mica ls.

J 1 22. For many ears. Happy Mammoth has knowingly and intentionally expo ed numerous

12 persons to lead and/or mercury and/or PFOA without providing any type of Proposition 65 

l warning. Prior t R ·s Nati es of Violation and this omplaint, Happ Mammoth fail d to 

14 provide a warning on the labels of the UBJECT PROD T or provide any other 1 gally 

15 a c ptable warning. Happy ammoth has at al I times r le ant here o. been a war tha the 

16 BJECT PR DU T contain d I ad and/or mercury and/or PFOA and that persons using 

17 these products ha e been e posed t these chemicals. Happy Mammoth has b en aware of Lhe 

pr nee oflead and/or mercw-y and/or P OA in th UBJE T PRODUCT and has failed to 

19 1 disclo e th pre ence of these ch nticaJ to the public who undoubted! beli ve the ha been

20 ingesting totally healthy and pure products pursuant t th company's tat ment . 

21 23. B th prior and sub qu nt to ER 's Noti es of Violation Happy Mammoth failed to

22 pro ide consumers f the BJ PRODUCT with a clear and r a onable warning that they 

23 ha e been expos· d to ch micals known to th. tate of CaLifomia lo caus ancer and/or birth 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

defects and oth r repr ductive harm. Thi faiJure- to warn is ongoing. 

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION 
(Violation of Section 25249.6 of the Health and Safety Code, Failur to Provide lear and 

Rea onable Warning under Propo ition 65) 

24. ERC refer t paragraphs 1-23, inclusi • e and incorporate them herein by thi
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2 

re:fi r nee. 

25. B committing th acts alleged above Happy Mammoth has, in the cour e of d.oing

busin s , kno ingl and intentionally exposed u ers of the UBJE T PROD CTS to lead 

4 and/or mercury and/or PFOA chemicals known to the tate of alifornia to cau e cancer birth 

S defects, and ther reproducti harm� ithout fir t gi ing clear and r asonable warning to such 

6 individual within th meaning of Health & aft Ly Code section 25249.6. In doing o, Happy 

7 Mammoth ha iolated Health & afety ode s ction 25249.6 and continues to violate the 

8 statute with each uccessi e s l of the UB -. T PRO DU T . 

10 

11 

12 

26. Said iolations render Happy Marum th liabl for civil penaltie , up o 2 500 per da

for ach violation and ubje t Happy Mammoth to injunction. 

SECO D CAUSE OF ACTIO 
(DecJaratory Relief) 

27. ER r fers to paragraphs 1-26, inclu iv , and incorporates them h r in by this

reference. 

2 . There e ist an actual contra er y relating to the legal rights and duties of the Parties, 

I 6 within th m aning of ode of ivil Proc dure section I 60, between ER and Happ 

1 7 Mammoth, onceming wh ther Happy Mammoth has e ·po ed irnii idual t chemical known 

I 8 to the State of California to cause cancer and/or birth d ·fi ct and other reproduc iv harm 

19 without providing clear and reasonable warning. 

20 VJ 

21 PRAYER 

22 WH REF ORE ERC pra� for relief as folio 

23 I. On th irst aus of A tion, for ivil penalties for each a nd very violation according 

24 to proof; 

25 2. On the First ause of ction and pur uant to Health & afety Cod ecti n 25249.7,

26 ubdivi ion a for such temporary r training order preliminary and perrnan nt injuncti e 

2 7 ord r or other orders as are neces ar to prevent Happy Mammoth from xpo ing persons to 

_8 ]ead and/ r mercury and/or PFO without pro iding clear and reasonabl warning; 
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3. On the Second Cause of Action, for a declaratory judgment pursuant to Code of Civil

2 Procedure section I 060 declaring that Happy Mammoth has exposed individuals to lead and/or 

3 mercury and/or PFOA without pro·.iiding clear and reasonable warning: and 

4 4. On all Causes of Action, for reasonable attorneys· fees pursuant to Code of Civil

5 Procedure section I 021.5 or the substantial benefit theory� 

6 5. For costs of suit herein: and

7 6. For such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper.

8 

9 DATED: October 7, 2024 

lO 

I I 

12 

13 

14 

IS 

16 

17 

18 

19 

10 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

MICllAEL FREUND & ASSO '!ATES 

Michael Freund 
Attorney for Plaintiff Environmental Research Center, 
Inc. 
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It should be noted that ERC may continue to im estigate other products lhat may reveal further violations 
and result in subsequent notices of violations. 

Route of Expo ure. The consumer exposures that arc the subject ofthis notice result from the 
recommended use of these products. Consequently, the route of exposure to the e chemicaJs has been and 
continues 10 be through ingestion. 

Approximate Time Period of Violation, . Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least 
July 12, 2021, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the Cali fomia marJ...etplace, and will 
continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings arc provided to product purchasers and users or until 
these known toxic chemicals are either removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. 
Proposition 65 requires that a clear and reasonable warning be pro, idcd prior to expo ure to tht: identified 
chemicals. TI1e method of warning should be a warning that appears on the product label. TI1c Violator 
violated Proposition 65 because it failed to provide persons ingesting Lhcsc products with appropriate warnings 
that they are being exposed to these chemicals. 

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to have these ongoing violations 
of California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter that 
includes an enforceable written agreement by the Violator to: (I) reformulate the identified products so as to 
eliminate further exposures to the identified chemicals, or provide appropriate ¼amings on the labels of these 
products� (2) pay an appropriate ci ii penalty� and (3) provide clear and reasonable warnings compliant with 
Proposition 65 to all persons located in California who purchased the above products in the last three years. 
uch a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer exposures to the identified chemicals. as well as an 

expensive and time-consuming litigation. 

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this mauer. Pica e direct all communications 
regarding this Notice of Violation to my attention at the law office address and telephone number 
indicated on the letterhead or at freundl�aol.com. 

Attachments 
Certificate of Merit 
Certificate of Service 

inccrcly. 

Michael Freund 

OCI U IA SummaJ) (to I lapp) Koala LLC. individuall) and <lba I lapp} Mammoth and its 
Registered Agent for ervicc of Process only) 
Additional upporting Information for Ccnilicate of Merit (to AG only) 
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Page 3 

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT 

Re: Environmental Research Center, lnc. 's Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Happy Koala LLC, 

individually and dba Happy Mammoth 

I, Michael Freund. declare: 

1. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged that the party
identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and 
reasonable warnings. 

2. I am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the e:xposure to the listed chemicals that are the subject of 
the notice. 

4. Based on the information obtained through those consultants. and on other information in my
possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. 1 understand that 
··reasonable and meritorious case for the private action'' means that the infonnation provides a credible basis
that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established and that the information did not prove that the alleged
Violator will be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached additional
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the info1mation identified in 
Califor nia Health & Safety Code §25249. 7(h)(2), i.e., ( l) the identity of the persons consulted with and relied 
on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other data reviewed by those persons. 

Dated: July 12, 2024 
Michael Freund 
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Lisa A. Smittcamp, District ttorncy 
Fresno County 
2100 Tulare treet 
Fresno, CA 93721 
consumerprotection@fresnocountyca.gov 

Thomas L. Hardy, District Attorney 
Inyo County 
168 orth dwards tre t 
Independence. CA 93526 
inyoda@inyocounty.us 

Devin Chandler, Program Coordinator 
Lassen County 
2950 Riverside Dr 

u anville. A 96130
dchandler@co.lassen.ca. u 

Lori . Fr
u

goli, Di trict Attorney 
Marin County 
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San Rafael, CA 94903 
consumcr@marincounty.org 

Walter W. Wall, District Attorney 
Mariposa County 
P.O. Box 730 

Mar iposa, CA 95338 
mcda@mariposacounty.org 

Kimberly Lewi , Di trict Attorney 
Merced County 
550 West Main t 
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Alexandra Grayner, Assi tant Di trice Attorney 
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APPENDIX A 

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEA
L 

TH HAZARD ASSESSMENT 
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 

(PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY 

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental 
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHH

A

), the lead agency for the Implementation of the 

Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as 

"Proposition ss·). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any 
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act The summary provides 
basic information about the pr ovisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a 
convenient source of general Information. It is not Intended to provide authoritative 
guidance on the meaning or applic ation of the law. The reader is directed to the statute 
and OEHHA implementing regulations (see cit ations below) for further information. 

FOR INFORM
A

TION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE 

NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON 
THE NOTICE. 

The text of Proposition 65 (Health and Saf ety Code Sections 25249.5 through 
25249.13) is available online at: http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/taw/P65law72003.html. 

Regulations that pr ovide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify 
procedures to be followed by the State in carrying out certain aspects of the law, are 
found in Tille 27 of the California Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001.1

These implementing regulations are available onllne at: 
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P65Regs.html. 

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE? 

The uProposltlon 65 List. u Under Proposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA) publishes 
a list of chemicaJs that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or 
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are known 
to cause cancer and/or birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as damage to 

1 
All further regulatory references are to sections of TIiie 27 of the Califomla Code of Regulations unless 

otherwise Indicated. The statute, ragu:atlons and relevant case law are available on the OEHHA website 
at http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/lndex.html. 



female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list must be 

updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 65 list of chemicals is available on 

the OEHHA website at: http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop65 llst/Newllst.html. 

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Proposition 65. 
Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed 
chemicals must comply with the following: 

Clear and rea onable warnings. A business is required to wam a person before 

"knowingly and intentionally" exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an 

exemption applies. The warning given must be "clear and reasonable." This means that 

the warning must: (1) clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause 
cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that 
it wrn effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed to that chemical. Some 
exposures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances 
discussed below. 

Prohibition from discharges Into drinking water. A business must not knowingly 
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or 
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from 
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below. 

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations 

(http://www.oehha,ca.gov/prop65/law/index.htm1) to determine all applicable 
exemptions, the most common of which are the following: 

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until 12 months after 

the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply 

to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the 
listing of the chemical. 

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state 
or local government. as well as entitles operating public water systems, are exempt. 

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the 
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer 

employees. This includes all employees, not just those present in California. 



Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed 

under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, a warning is not required if 

the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a level 

that poses "no significant risk." This means that the exposure is calcu ated to result in 

not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year 

lifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations identlfy specific "No Significant Risk Levels" 

(NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from 

the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at 

http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.html for a list of NSRLs, and Section 25701 
et seq. of the- regulations for information 1concemlng how these levels are calculated. 

Exposures that wlll produce no observabltl reproductive effect at 1,000 times the 

level In question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a 

warning Is not required If the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the 
exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In 

other words. the level of exposure must be below the •no observable effect level• 

divided by 1,000. This number is 1known as U-te Maximum AJlowable Dose Level 
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at: http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.html for 

a list of MADLs, and Section 25801 et seq. of the regulations for information concerning 

how these levels are calculated. 

Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals In Food. Certain exposures to 
chemicals that naturally occur in foods (i.e., that do not resul1 from any known human 

activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are 

exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a contaminant2 it 

must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can 
be found In Section 25501. 

Discharges that do not result In a "significant amount'' of th-a listed chem/cal 

entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into drinking 

water does not apply if the discharger Is able to demonstrate that a significant amounr 
of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will! not pass into or probably pass into a 

s,ource of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable laws, 

regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A ·significant amounr means any 

detectable amount. except an amount that wou d meet the '"no significant risk" level for 

chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 imes below the "no observable effect' 

level for ,chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed o that 
amount in drinking water. 

2 See Section 25501(a)(4). 



HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED? 

Enforcement is cani.ed out through c·�1I awsuits. These laws Its may be brought by the 
Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be 

brought by private parflea acting in the public intere t but on y after providing, notice of 

the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city 

attorney, and the bus rness accused of the vlo'lation. The noUce must prov'de adequate 
infonnation o allow the recipient to as· ess the nature of the alleged violation. The 

notice mus comply with the information and procedural requirements pecified in1 
Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not 

pursue an Independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of I e 

governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of 
the notice. 

A business found to be in violaf on of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to 

$2 500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court to 
stop committing the violation. 

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the 
alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the following types. of exposures, the Act 
provides an opportunity for the business to oorrec the all'eged violation; 

• An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are oonsumed on the alle ged violator's
premises to the extant ons.lts consumption Is permitted by law.

• An expo ure to Proposition 85 listed chemical In a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that Is primarily Intended for
immediate ,consumption on- or off-premises. This on� applies If the chemical was
not intentionally added to the food 1 and was formed by cooking or slmllar
preparation of food or beverag components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid micmblologlcal contamination;

• An exposure to environmental tobacoo smoke caused by entry of persons ,(o her
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the atleged violator where
smoking is pennltted at any location on the premises:

• An exposure to listed chemicals in eng1 lne exhaust. to the ext.ant the exposure
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the leged viola or and prlmarlly
Intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

If a private party alleges that a violation occurlied based on one of the exposures 
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a notice of 
special compliance procedure and proof of comp iance form. 



A copy of the notice of specia 1 l compliance procedure and proof of compliance form is
inciuded in Appendix B and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at: 
http:l/oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/p651aw72003 .html. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS ... 

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 
Implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at 
P65Public.Comments@oehha.ca .gov. 

Revised: May 2017 

NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249. 12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections 
25249.5, 25249.6, 25249.7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code. 
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Notice of Violation of California liealth & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.

July 26, 2024 
Page2 

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that arc the subject of this notice result from the 
recommended use of these products. Consequently, the route of exposure to this chemical has bee□ and 
continues to be through ingestion. 

Approximate Time Period of Violations. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least 
July 26, 2021. as well as every day since Lhe products were introduced into the California marketplace. and will 
continue every day until clear and rcasonaole warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until 
this known toxic chemical is either removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition 65 
requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemical. The 
method of warning should be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violator violated Proposition 65 
because it failed to provide persons ingesting these products with appropriate warnings that they are being 
exposed to this chemical. 

Consistent wilh the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and a desire to ha..,e these ongoing violations 
of California Law quickly rectified. ERC is imerested in seeking a constructive resolution of Lhis matter Lhat 
includes an enforceable written agreement by the Violator to: ( 1) recall the identi fted products so as to eliminate 
further exposures to the identified chemical. and/or (2) affix clear and reasonable Prop 65 warning labels for 
products sold in the future while refonnulating such products to eliminate Lhe exposures, and (3) conduct bio­
monitoring of all California consumers that have ingested the identified chemical in the listed products, and (4) 
pay an appropriate civil penalty. Such a resolution will prevent further unwarned consumer exposures to Lhe 
identified chemical_ as well as an expensive and time-consuming litigation. 

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection wilh this matter. Please direct all communications 
regarding this Notice of Violation to my attention at the law office itddress and telephone number 
indicated on the letterhead or at freundl aol.com. 

Attachments 
Certificate of Merit 
Certificate of ervice 

Sincerely, 

Michael Freund 

OEHHA Summary (to Happy Koala LLC. individually and dba l lappy Mammoth and its Registered 
Agents for Service of Process only) 
Additional upporting Information for Certificate of'v1erit (to AG only) 



Notice of Violation of California Healtl, & Safety Code §25249.5 er seq.

July 26. 2024 
Page 3 

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT 

Re: Environmental Research Center, lnc.'s Notice of Proposition 65 Violations by Happy Koala LLC, 

individually and dba Happy Mammoth 

I. Michael Freund, declare:

I. This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached 60-day notice in which it is alleged that the party
identified in the notice violated California Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6 by failing to provide clear and 
reasonable warnings. 

2. 1 am an attorney for the noticing party.

3. I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or expertise who
have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regarding the exposure to the listed chemical that is the subject of the 
notice. 

4. Based on the informatiou obtained through those consultants. and on other information in my
possessio� 1 believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I understand that 
"reasonable and meritorious case for the private action'' means that the information provides a credible basis 
that all elements of the plaintiff's case can be established and that the information did not prove that the alleged 
Violator wilJ be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute. 

5. Along with the copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached additional
factual information sufficient to establish the basis for thms certificate, including the information identified in 
California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons consulted with and relied 
on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies. or other data reviewed by those persons. 

Dated: July 26, 2024 
Michael Freund 
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Morgan • ri Gire, Di tric.t Attorney 
Placer County 
10 10 J 'ce Ccuter Ori e 
Ro eville. A 9 678 
Prop65@pla.cm-. ca.g 

D11Vid Holli , Distric ome 
Plumu Co11nty 
20 Main St 

Quincy C 95971 
davidholliste iWltyofplu:mas.c m 

Paw E. Zellmbach, Di trict Attorney 
Riverside County 
3072 Orange trea 
Riverside, 9250 I 
Prop65 "vooda.org 

Sacttunento, CA 958 I 
Prop6l@.51C'1a. 'I& 
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San francj o District ttomcy' Office 
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San Franc. , CA 94103 
AJeUl'ldra.grayner@sfgov.org 

Remy Lifto Deputy City Attorney 
San Fame· ity Attorney 
1390 Market het, 7th Floor 
San Franc! CA 94102 
Prop6S city-atty .org 
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Tori Veroer Salazar, District Attorney 
San Joaquin County 
222 B. Weber Avcnut:, Room 202 
Stockton, CA 95202 
DAConsumer.Environmeota�cda.ora 

Eric J. Dobroth, Deputy District Attorney 
San Luis Obispo County 
County Government Center Annex, 4th Floor 
San Luis Obispo, CA 93408 
edobroth@co.slo.ca.us 

Christopher Dalbey, Deputy District Attorney 
S111ta Barbara County 
I 112 Santa Barbara Street 
Santa Barbara. CA 93101 
DAProp65@co.saota-barbara.ca.us 

Bud Porter, Supervising Deputy District Attorney 
Santa Clara County 
70 W Hedding St 
San Jose, CA 95 110 
EPU@da.�ov.org 

Nora V. Frimann, City Attorney 
Santa Clara City Attorney 
200 E. Santa Clara St.n:et., 16.i, Floor 
Sa.n Jose, CA 96113 
Proposition65notices@sanjoscca.gov 

Jeflicy S. Ro5ell, District Attorney 
Santa Cruz County 
70 I Ocean Street 
Santa Cruz, CA 95060 
Prop6SDA@santacruz.county.us 

Jill Ravitch, District Attorney 
Sonoma County 
600 Administration Dr 
Sonoma, CA 95403 

Jeannie.Bames@sonoma-county.org 

Phillip J. Clfac, District Attorney 
Tulare County 
221 S Mooney Blvd 
Visalia, CA 95370 
Prop6S@co.tularc.ca.us 

Gregory D. Totten. District Attorney 
Ventura County 
800 S Victoria Ave 
Ventura, CA 93009 
daspecialops@ventura.org 

JeffW. Reisig, District Attorney 
Yolo County 
30 I Second Sllffl 
Woodland, CA 95695 

cfepd@yolocounty.org 

On July 12, 2024, between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time, I served the following documents: NOTICE 
OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §252 .. 9.S ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT 
on each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, 
addressed to each of the parties on the Service List attached hereto, and depositing it at a U.S. Postal Service Office with 
the pos�e fully prepaid for delivery by First Class Mail. 

Executed on July 12, 2024, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia. 

P�(9.� Pb is Dunwoody 
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APPENDIX A 

OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT 

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 
(PROPOSITION 165): A SUMMARY 

The following summary has been prepared by the California Office of Environmental 

Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA). the lead agency for the implementation of the 

Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as 

·Proposition ss·}. A copy of th s summary must be included as an attachment to any

notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act The summary provides

basic lnformafon about the provisions of the law, and Is intended to serve only as a
conven'ent source of general information. It Is not Intended to provide authoritative

guidance on the meaning or application of the aw. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA Implementing regulations (see citations below) for further lnformat.ion.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE 

NOTICE RELATED TO YOU BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON 
THE NOTICE. 

The text of Proposltfon 65 (Health and Safety Code Sectlons 25249.5 through 

25249.13) ls availab e online at: http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P651aw72003.html. 

Regulations that provide more specific guidance on compliance, and that specify 

procedures to be followed by the State in canying out certain aspects of the law, are 

found In Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001. 1

These implementing regulations are available online at 
http://oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/P65Regs.html. 

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE? 

Th uProposltlon 65 List" Under Proposition 65, the lead agency (OEHHA.) publishes 

a list of chem cats that are known to the State of California to cause cancer and/or 
reproductive toxicity. Chemicals are placed on the Proposition 6511st if they are known 
to cause cancer and/or birth def eels or other reproductive harm, such as damage to 

1 All further regulatory referen are to sections of Title 27 of the California Cod& of Regulation unle 
otherwise Indicated. The statute, regu!ation nd relevant case law avai abl on th OEHHA webs ta 
at ttp://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65llaw/lnd .h1ml. 



female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list must be 

updated at least once a year. The current Proposition 6511st of chemicals is available on 

the OEHHA website at: http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop65 list/Newlist.html. 

Only those chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Proposition 65. 

Businesses that produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed 

chemicals must comply with the following: 

Clear and rea onable warnings. A business Is required to warn a person before 

"knowingly and intentionally" exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an 

exemption applies. The warning given must be "clear and reasonable." This means that 

the warning must (1) clear1y make known that the chemical involved is known to cause 

cancer, or birth defects or other reproductive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that 

it will effectively reach the person before he or she is exposed to that chemical. Some 

exposures are exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances 

discussed below. 

Prohibition from discharge Into drinking water. A business must not knowingly 

discharge or release a listed chemical Into water or onto land where it passes or 

probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from 

this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below. 

DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS? 

Yes. You should consult the current version of the statute and regulations 

(http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/law/index.hlm1) to determine all applicable 

exemptions, the most common of which are the following: 

Grace Period. Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until 12 months after 

the chemical has been listed. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply 

to a discharge or release of a chemicaJ that takes place less than 20 months after the 

listing of the chemical. 

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state 

or local government, as well as entitles operating public water systems, are exempt. 

Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the 

discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer 

employees. This Includes all employees, not just those pres ent in California. 



Exposuras that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed 
under Proposition 65 as known to the State to cause cancer, a warning Is not required if 
the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the exposure occurs at a level 
that poses "no significant risk: This means that the exposure is calculated to result in 
not more than one excess case of cancer In 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year 
lifetime. The Proposition 65 regulations identify specific "No Significant Rlsk Levels· 
(NSRLs} for many listed carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from 
the warning requirement. See OEHHA's website at 
http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.html for a list of NSRLs. and Section 25701 
et seq. of the regulations for information concerning how these levels are calculated. 

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the

level In question. For chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, a 
warning is not required if the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the 
exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level In question. In 
other words, the level of exposure must be below the "no observable effect level· 
divided by 1, 000. This number is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose level 
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at: http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/getNSRLs.html for 
a list of MADLs, and Section 25801 et seq. of the r egulations for information concerning 
how these levels are calculated. 

Exposure to Naturally Occurring Chemicals In Food. Certain exposures to 
chemicals that naturally occur in fo ods (i.e., that do not result from any known human 
activity, including act ivity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are 
exempt from the warning requirements of the law. If the chemical is a contaminant2 it 
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explaining this exemption can 
be found In Section 25501. 

Discharges that do not result In a "significant amount" of the listed chemical 

entering any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges Into drinking 
water does not apply if the discharger Is able to demonstrate that a "significant amounr 
of the listed chemical has not, does not, or wiU not pass into or probab ly pass into a 
source of drinking water, and that the discharge complies with all other applicable laws, 
regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A ·significant amounr means any 
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the ·no significant risk• level for 
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the ·no observable effect" 
level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicit y, if an individual were exposed to that 
amount in drinking water. 

2 See Section 255
0

1(a)(4). 



HOW IS PROPOSITION 65 ENFORCED? 

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the 

Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be 

brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but onty after providing notice of 

the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city 

attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate 

information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The 

notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in 

Section 25903 of Title 27 and sections 3100-3103 of Title 11. A private party may not 
pursue an Independent enfor.cement action under Proposition 65 if one of the 

governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of 
the notice. 

A business found to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of up to 
$2,500 per day for each violation. In addition, the business may be ordered by a court to 
stop committing the violation. 

A private party may not file an enforcement action based on certain exposures if the 
alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the following types of exposures, the Act 
provides an opportunity for the business to correct the alleged violatlon: 

• An exposure to alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violators
premises to the extent onsite oonsumpti.on is permitted by law;

• An exposure to a Proposition ,55 listed chemical in a food or beverage prepared
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that Is primarily intended for
immediate consumption on� or off-premises. This only applies if the chemical was
not intentionally added to the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or
beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contamination;

• An exposure ta environmental tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons (other
than employees) on premises owned or operated by the alleged violator where
smoking is pennitted at any location on the premises;

• An exposure to listed chemicals In engine exhaust, to the extent the exposure
occurs inside a facility owned or operated by the alleged violator and primarily
intended for parking non-commercial vehicles.

If a private party alleges that a violation occurred based on one of the exposures 
described above, the private party must first provide the alleged violator a notice of 
special compliance procedure and proof of compl.iance form. 



A copy of the notice of special compliance procedure and proof of compliance form is 
included in Appendix Band can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at: 
http:J/oehha.ca .gov/prop65/law/p65taw72003 .htm I. 

FDR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULATIONS .... 

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 
Implementation Office at (916) 445 .. 5900 or via e-mail at 
P65Public.Comments@oehha.ca.gov. 

Revised: May 2017 

NOTE: .Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections 
25249.5, 25249.6, 25249.7, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code. 




